performance evaluation that recommends advancement. Such evaluations shall be conducted at 
least once per year. Denial of a Step increase is subject to the grievance and arbitration procedure 
contained in this Agreement. 

Section 16.4. Bargaining unit employees shall be paid for one hundred twelve and three tenths 
(112.3) hours per biweekly pay period provided they are in active pay status during the entire pay 
period. This pay shall include one hundred six (106) hours at straight time and six and three-tenths 
(6.3) hours FLSA at the overtime rate. The intent of this Section is to properly compensate 
bargaining unit employees as a result of the 120, 113, 103 hour schedule. For example, so long as 
an employee covers his or her scheduled hours with paid leave the employee will receive FLSA